quantitative techniques. At December 31, 2008, we recorded additional IBNR for uncertainties relating to the timing of the emergence of claims.
Although time lags are incorporated within the actuarial methods discussed above, these rely on industry experience which may not be indicative
of our business. For example, the low frequency, high severity nature of much of our business, together with the vast and diverse expanse of our
worldwide exposures, may limit the usefulness of claims experience of other insurers and reinsurers for similar types of business.

The tables below quantify the impact on our gross loss reserves of reasonably likely scenarios to the key actuarial assumptions used to estimate
our gross reserves at December 31, 2008. The changes to IELR selections represent percentage increases or decreases to our current IELR
selections. The change to reporting patterns represents claims reporting that is both faster and slower than our current reporting patterns. The
results show the cumulative increase (decrease) in our gross reserves across all accident years.

Insurance - Property and all other
Initial Expected Loss Ratio

Reporting Pattern 5% lower Unchanged 5% higher

3 months faster $   (85,383) $   (59,486) $   (33,722)
Unchanged (28,043) - 28,043
3 months slower 82,275 114,297 146,318

Insurance - Liability
Initial Expected Loss Ratio

Reporting Pattern 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

6 months faster $   (88,676) $   (7,410) $   73,857
Unchanged (82,314) - 82,313
6 months slower (75,130) 8,321 91,772

73

Edgar Filing: AXIS CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

Insurance - Professional Lines
Initial Expected Loss Ratio

Reporting Pattern 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

6 months faster $   (175,552) $   (39,378) $   96,796
Unchanged (142,379) - 142,379
6 months slower (72,350) 29,906 177,894

Reinsurance - Catastrophe, Property and Other
Initial Expected Loss Ratio

Reporting Pattern 5% lower Unchanged 5% higher

3 months faster $   (56,270) $   (40,133) $   (23,914)
Unchanged (17,711) - 17,828
3 months slower 26,214 45,812 65,505

Resinsurance - Credit and Bond, Motor and Liability
Initial Expected Loss Ratio

Reporting Pattern 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

6 months faster $   (118,277) $   (40,081) $   40,351
Unchanged (79,206) - 78,062
6 months slower (41,711) 43,427 128,921

Reinsurance - Professional Lines
Initial Expected Loss Ratio

Reporting Pattern 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

6 months faster $   (85,418) $   (17,136) $   51,490
Unchanged (71,379) - 71,683
6 months slower (59,638) 15,132 90,390

It is not appropriate to add together the total impact for a specific factor or the total impact for a specific reserving line as the lines of business
are not perfectly correlated. It is important to note that the variations set forth in the tables above are not meant to be a �best-case� or �worst-case�
series of scenarios, and therefore, it is possible that future variations may be more or less than the amounts set forth above. While we believe
these are reasonably likely scenarios, we do not believe the reader should consider the above sensitivity analysis an actual reserve range.

REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE BALANCES